OP \$40.00 87194684

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM754533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BDC CAPITAL INC.		09/08/2022	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GROUPE R.Y. BEAUDOIN INC.	
Street Address:	1400 Pierre-Roux East Boulevard	
City:	Victoriaville	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G6T 2T&	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87194684	GRYB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2187223031

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2187226331

Email: amangan@duluthlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Amanda Mangan

Address Line 1: 230 W SUPERIOR ST, STE 800
Address Line 4: Duluth, MINNESOTA 55802

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25716.002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Amanda M. Mangan
SIGNATURE:	/Amanda M. Mangan/
DATE SIGNED:	09/09/2022

Total Attachments: 3

900719321

source=USPTO_Release_Groupe_R.Y._Beaudoin_by_BDC_Capital_v2 (signed)(7776165.1)#page1.tif source=USPTO_Release_Groupe_R.Y._Beaudoin_by_BDC_Capital_v2 (signed)(7776165.1)#page2.tif source=USPTO_Release_Groupe_R.Y._Beaudoin_by_BDC_Capital_v2 (signed)(7776165.1)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007847 FRAME: 0306

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, GROUPE R.Y. BEAUDOIN INC., whose head office is located at 1400, Pierre-Roux Est Boulevard, Victoriaville, Province of Quebec, G6T 2T7, Canada, (the "Grantor") is the owner of record of the trademarks and applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks"); and is the owner of record of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS the Grantor granted to the Grantee BDC CAPITAL INC. (the "Secured Party") security interests in the Trademarks and Patents, evidenced by the following (collectively, the "Security Agreements"):

- 1. Confirmation of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated December 13, 2019, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated December 3, 2019, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2019 at Trademark Reel 006815, Frame 0783;
- 2. Confirmation of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated February 1, 2019, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated January 7, 2019, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2019 at Trademark Reel 006548, Frame 0462;
- 3. Confirmation of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated February 1, 2019, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated January 7, 2019, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2019 at Trademark Reel 006548, Frame 0528;
- 4. Confirmation of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated February 1, 2019, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated January 7, 2019, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2019 at Patent Reel 048254, Frame 0849; and
- 5. Confirmation of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated February 1, 2019, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated January 7, 2019, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 4, 2019 at Patent Reel 048254, Frame 0985; and
- 6. Confirmation of Security Interests in Intellectual Property dated **December 13**, 2019, pursuant to a letter of offer of financing dated **December 3**, 2019, a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on **December 13**, 2019 at Patent Reel 051291, Frame 0716.

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interests in the Trademarks and Patents and terminate the Security Agreements;

TRADEMARK REEL: 007847 FRAME: 0307 NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements in the trademarks and applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title, and
 interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements in the patents and
 applications more fully described on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or
 warranty, express or implied; and
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interests in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this <u>8</u> day of <u>september</u>, 2022.

Secured Party: BDC CAPITAL INC.

By: Eric Girard

Name: Éric Girard

Title: Senior Director, Growth &
Transition Capital (Directeur
Principal, Capital de croissance
et transfert d'entreprise)

By: Charles Blown

Name: Charles Blouin

Title: Director, Growth & Transition
Capital (Directeur Capital de croissance et transfert d'entreprise)

TRADEMARK REEL: 007847 FRAME: 0308

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	Application Number	Registration Number	Filling Date
GRYB & LOGO	87,194,684	5,338,180	2016-09-06

PATENTS

Title	Application Number	Registration Number	Filling Date
BRACKET FOR REVERSIBLY MOUNTING AN EXACAVATOR BUCKET ON AN ARTICULATED	16,153,006	N/A	2018-10-05
ARM		-	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007847 FRAME: 0309

RECORDED: 09/09/2022